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ighlights first quarter 2021

proved general demand

order intake +5% and net sales +3%

Continued variations between companies, segments
and countries

e Record high EBITA margin

~ * Strong cashflow and improved working capital
- efficiency

* Five acquisitions in Q1 — acquisition pipeline good
|&
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Order intake

QUARTERLY GROWTH
MSEK Q growth
6 000 22 000 8%
5500 B 20000 6%
5000
18 000 4%
4500
B 16 000 .
4000 2%
— 14 000
3500 0%
3 000 12 000 1%
-2% 0
2 500 10 000
_A0O,
2 000 8 000 4%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
-6%
Q Order intake R12M Order intake Organic Acquisitions Divestments Currency

Q GROWTH YTD GROWTH R3Y CAGR

5,747 MSEK ~ +6%  +6% | +11%
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Net sales

QUARTERLY GROWTH
MSEK Q growth
0,
5500 20 000 6%
5%
5000
18 000 4%
4500 3%
16 000
[s)
4000 2%
14 000 1%
3500 0%
12 000
3000 -1%
-2%
2 500 10 000 °
-3%
2 000 8 000 4%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
-5%
Q Net sales R12M Net sales Organic Acquisitions Divestments Currency

Q GROWTH YTD GROWTH R3Y CAGR

5,147 MSEK  +3%  +3% | +10%
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EBITA

QUARTERLY GROWTH
MSEK Q growth
0,
800 16% 14%
. 12%
700 14% 12%
10%
600 12%
8% 9%
500 10%
6%
400 8%
4%
300 6%
2%
200 4% . —0%—
0%
0,
100 2% 2%
0 0% 4% 59
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
-6%
Q EBITA* Q EBITA margin* Organic Acquisitions Divestments Currency
*) Excluding restructuring costs 2017-Q4 Q1-21 MARGIN  Q GROWTH YTD GROWTH

+16% +16%

713 MSEK | 13.9%
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Organic sales growth Q1 by Business Area

Q organic growth

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

-5%

-10%

-15%

10%

Benelux

-4%

DACH

-13%

Finland

-4%

Flow

FMS

17%

MST

UK

Continued variations between companies,
segments and countries

Stronger development at the end of the
quarter

MedTech/Pharma sectors driving growth in
Business Area Industrial Components and
Benelux, but also general engineering

Good development in several segments such
as infrastructure, wind power and process
industry

Weak demand due to the pandemic impacted
Business Area Finland, and high comparable
numbers vs Q1-20 in Flow Technology
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EBITA margin by Business Area

20% = Seven out of eight Business Areas

18% 17,4% increased the EBITA margin

o 16,1% = MedTech/Pharma customer segment
14.4% o 1o an_d good cost management main
14% ’ - drivers for improvement
% 121% 19 7% = Positive development among newly
' 10,7% acquired companies

10% = Record high margin in Business Areas
Industrial Components and Fluid &
Mechanical Solutions, with strong
development in majority of the

" companies

= Business Area UK decline attributed to

2% lower net sales and unfavourable

product mix
FMS IC MST

0%
Benelux DACH Finland Flow UK

n

QEBITA marg
o)
x

)]
X

m2021-Q1 2020-Q1
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Acquisitions 2021

Annual Sales

Acquisitions Business Area
.l_ Pistesarjat Oy Finland
B Tccno Plast Industrietechnik GmbH Benelux
-
— Fire Proof B.V. Benelux
—
— Typhoon Group Benelux
W Ffcon Water B.V. Benelux
—
Total

100 MSEK
230 MSEK
70 MSEK
40 MSEK
20 MSEK
460 MSEK

e PISTESARIJAT

“Y TECNO PLAST

HREPROOF

Dé groothandel in passieve brandpreventie

TYPHOON

EFCON't

EFFLUENT CONTROL SYSTEMS

/T Indutrade
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Key data summary

MSEK 2021-Q1 2020-Q1 Change
Order Intake 5,747 5,401 6%
Net Sales 5,147 4,976 3%
Gross margin, % 34.3 34.0

EBITA 713 616 16%
EBITA-margin, % 13.9 12.4

Net financial items -29 -32 -9%
Tax -133 -108 23%
Earnings per share (before dilution), SEK 1.27 1.07 19%
Return On Capital Employed, % 20 18

Cash Flow from operating activities 489 421 16%
Net debt / EBITDA, times 1.5 2.2
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Cash Flow from operating activities

MSEK

10

900

800

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

0

2016

2017

2018

2019

= Cash flow from operating activities
in Q1 grew 16% from 421 MSEK to
489 MSEK

= The cash flow improvement mainly
driven by the higher result

= Lower inventories contributing
slightly

2020 2021

/T Indutrade



Earnings per share

SEK SEK
14 s " QILEPSgrew 19% to SEK 1.27 (1.07)
s = Improvement mainly driven by
' ° higher EBITA
1,0 ] .
] 4 = 3-and 5-year R4Q" EPS growth,
0,8 were 14% and 13%
[ ] I 3
0,6
2
0,4
0,2 1
0,0 0
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Q EPS R4Q EPS * Adjusted with the Meson restructuring in 2017-Q4
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Net debt

| i

SEK

7 000

6 000
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3 000

2 000

1000

0

12

2016

2017

2018
Net debt

2019

Net debt / Equity

2020

2021

120%

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

The interest-bearing net debt
decreased versus last year to 5,157
(6,528) MSEK

The decline was mainly related to
the strong cash flow and no
dividend pay-out in 2020

Net debt/equity ratio was
56% (85%)
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Credit rating

= Natural step to broaden investor base and
increase attractiveness

= BBB- with stable outlook

“Indutrade’s decentralised business moo/l(elé

alongside its solid product. qnd end-.mclv?r.li

diversification, gives it reS{l/ent profitabi //);
and free cash flow generation over the cyc

— S&P Global Ratings

V4

13

S&P Global
Ratings

Research Update:

RatingsDirect®

Sweden-Based Capital Goods Company Indutrade

Assigned 'BBB-' Rating; Outlook Stable

March 29, 2021

Rating Action Overview

- Indutrade AB is a Swedish industrial and technology group that acquires and develops niche
companies within the capital goods ndustry. The group currently consists of mare than 20p
companies, and it generated revenue of about Swedish krana (SEK) 19.2 billian (€1.9 b lion) in
2020 with an S&P Glabal Ratings-adjusted E5 TOA margin of 16.3%,

~ Indutrade's decentralized business model, alongside its solid Rroduct and end-market
diversification, , gives it resit ent profitability and free cash flow generation over the cycle.

- Weexpect Indutrade to continue growing Inarganically, utiliz ng its free cash flow primarily for
acquisitions and to a lesser extent for shareholder distribyt, ons.

- Weare assigning Indutrade our 'BER-' rat ng.

- Thestable outlook reflects our expactation that Indutrade wil| sustain itg proﬂ:atiht‘-,-. with
EBITDA margin at aboyt 1 6%, while Benerating free operat ng cash flow (FOCF) of about SEK2
Gillior annuatly, and adjusted funds from operat ons (FFO) to debt comfortably above 30% over
time.

Rating Action Rationale

Indutrade's track record of stable earnings, good cash generation profite, and sound financial
flexibility underpin the group's credit quality. The group has 2 track record of resilient
profitatil ty. ltreported an EBITJA-margir of 14.0%-15.0% in 2014-2017, Improving to shove
15.4% over the past thres ¥ears. As arasult, its FOCF exceeded SEK] b lion a year, an average,
over the past five years. The res lience of Indutrade's business madel stems from its wide range of
Products and end-market d versity, supported by its large portfolia of niche companies. Although

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Mikaela Hillman
Stockholm

+ 46 B4 50 5917
mikaela. hillman
@spglobal.com
SECONDARY CONTACT

Marta Bevilacqua
Milan

+ (3900272111208
marta. bevilacqua
@spglobal.com

ADDITIONAL CONTACT

Industrial Ratings Europe

Corparate_Admin_Londan
@spglobal.com
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Limited impact of covid-19 in Q1

= Some disturbances and disruptions in the
supply chains

= Short-time work declined further — limited
use among the companies, and majority of
furloughs were in Business Area UK

= Governmental support only marginal during
the quarter

= |ocal restrictions and lockdowns — continued
uncertainty

= Good development with increasing volumes
in some of the MedTech companies, mainly
not related to covid-19

14 /T Indutrade



Ensuring sustainability progress

(7]
Anti-
corruption & 2 )
Business Ethics People Environment Profitable Growth
Acquisitions 100% COZ 100%
Engaged People Neutral Contributing to

sustainable development

Governance

PROFITABLE GROWTH ENABLERS

PEOPLE ENGAGEMENT DRIVERS ENVIRONMENT ENABLERS

Improved energy e Customer Satisfaction

efficiency

Engaged people

Leadership & Competence *  Resource efficiency

Development

*  Share of renewable
energy

*  Solutions improving
customers’ operations and
reducing environmental
impacts

X ¢ Employee satisfaction/
SUStaInabIe Engagement

products &
solutions

. Reduced CO2 emissions

*  Ensure efficient business
travel

Diversity & Inclusion »  New product offerings should

use less energy and/or
decrease carbon footprint

Employee wellbeing

Employee safety «  Assessment of acquired

Environment :
companies
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Key takeaways

16

Improved demand situation in several segments

Continued variations between companies, segrmr
countries

Record Q1 EBITA margin
Gradual demand improvement expected, bu u
restrictions and supply chain constramts create st
uncertainty

Good acquisition pipeline

Diversified business group with agile and
companies, working closely with their cust

/T Indutrade
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Trusted by
entrepreneurs



